WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: __1

1. CONTRACTOR: Texas Materials

2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. 100+94

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects):

4. Reasons: 3F, 3L

5. Describe the work being revised:

to Sta.

(3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

Project: T4320
183+58 Roadway: CR 401, 402, 404
Minor (Major/Minor) CcSJ
Number:

3F. County Convenience. Additional work desired by the County. 3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the
County. This Change Order compensates the Contractor for installing new mailbox stands for property owners along the project
and extends an existing 18" Corrugated Metal Pipe (CMP) that was very short located along the edge of the roadway.

Work to be performed in accordance with Items:

See attached.

© © N o

New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered:

New Special Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached: O
New Special Provisions to ltem_N/A _No. _N/A , Special Specification Item

MB (1)-21 thru MB (4)-21
Yes No

are attached.

N/A

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to waive
any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other
lexpenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of
compensation as a result of this change.

Time Ext. #:

The following information must be provided

N/A Days added on this CO: 0

Amount added by this change order: $7,471.00
THE CONTRACTOR Date 11/29/2021
By
Typed/Printed Name Hedieh Yazdani
Typed/Printed Title Project Manager
RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:
\\ ( D, County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
. 11/29/21 O APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL
I Projéct Manager Date
County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date
N/A O APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL
Design Eng;neer Date
/% / ;{/11// County Commissioner Precinct 3 Date
/// / O APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL
Program M:/xager Date
Design Engineer's Seal:
County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date
O APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL
LTI VIR TY/ N Dec 8, 2021
Bill Gravell (Dec 8,2021 02:35CST)
County Judge Date
[d APPROVED




00°LLY'L$ 00°'LLY'L$ 00'0$ SIv.iOlL
00'686'c$ 00'686'c$ 00’} 00°'L 00'0$ 00°0 00'686'c$ S dIND NI8L "LX3 AN31X3 €0OM-666
00°991$ 00991$ 00°L 00°L 00°0$ 000 00°991$ S SINTLI XOg91IVIN NO dN-MHVIN gNS %S JINIAd 200M-666
00°059$ 00°059$ 00°cl 00°¢l 00°0$ 000 00°0S$ v3 IVAONIY XOgTIVIN L0OM-666
00°02.$ 00'02.$ 00°¢ 00°¢ 00°0$ 000 00°0¥2$ v3 1 AL (LSOd-9ML) @-TTV.LSNI XOg1IVIN 2009-09S
00°056°1$ 00°056°L$ 000} 0001 00°0$ 000 00°561$ \E] 1 AL (LSOd-9ML) S-TTVLSNI XOg1IVIN 1009-09S
-M_—“”_mw__“mn\”‘% 1S0D WAL ALILNVNO ALILNVNO 1S0D 3L ALILNVNO 3O1dd LINN 1INN NOILdI¥Os3a 3Ll
(Lona3a)
M3N 10 gav A3SIAIY ATSNOIATHd + TVNIDIRNO
‘swis)| oeueD g 37AVL

31V ATINOH 31V ATINOH Joav1

300)G OJUl PBOE|d S[ELIBJEIN PUE YIOA JUNOOOY 92104 1 I19VL

ocevl # Joofoid } -4IFGINNN 430dH0 FONVHO

SVX3l ‘ALNNOD NOSIVITIIM




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)

(unforeseeable)

2C.
2D.
2E.
2F.
2G.

Unavailable material

New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
Environmental remediation

Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9)
Site conditions altered by an act of nature

Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)

2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2l.  Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3l.  Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear

6D.

Other




Williamson County Road Bond Program

CR 401, 402, 404 Overlay
Williamson County Project No. T4320

Change Order No. 1
Reason for Change

This Change Order compensates the Contractor for installing new mailbox stands for
property owners along the project and extends an existing 18” Corrugated Metal Pipe
(CMP) that was located along the edge of the roadway.

The overlay raised the elevation of the final pavement surface 4 inches. Due to the new
elevation of the roadway, the existing mailbox stands no longer met minimum height
standards. The existing mailboxes were replaced with new ones at the correct height
from the new pavement.

This Change Order also compensates the Contractor for extending an existing CMP
drainage pipe that stopped right at the edge of the existing pavement edge. The CMP
was extended to alleviate the existing drop-off condition at the intersection of CR 403
and CR 401. The extension also improved the turning radius at the intersection.

Following is a summary of the new items required for this Change Order:

QTY | UNIT UNIT TOTAL

ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE COST
560- MAILBOX INSTALL — S (TWG-POST) TY | 10 EA $195.00 | $1950.00
6001

560- MAILBOX INSTALL — D (TWG-POST) TY | 3 EA $240.00 | $720.00
6002

999- MAILBOX REMOVAL 13 EA $50.00 | $650.00
WCO01

999- PRIME 5% SUB MARK-UP ON MAILBOX 1 LS $166.00 | $166.00
WC02 | ITEMS

999- EXTEND EXISTING 18IN CMP 1 LS $3985.00 | $3985.00
WCO03

This Change Order results in a net increase of $7,471.00 to the Contract amount, for an
adjusted Contract total of $930,180.84. The original Contract amount was $922,709.84.
As a result of this and all Change Orders to-date, the Contract has been increased by
$7,471.00, resulting in an 0.8% net increase in the Contract cost. No additional days will
be added to the Contract, as a result of this Change Order.

HNTB Corporation

Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E.



o~ ESSI

ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY SERVICES INC.

Environmental Safety Services, Inc.
14101 US 290 W #2000-B
Austin, TX 78737

Phone: 512-989-2259
Fax: 512-372-9375

** CERTIFIED DBE / MBE / HUB / HABE / SBE CONTRACTOR **

COA/TXDOT MBE/DBE #: VS0000012711, SCTRCA SBE/MBE/HABE #: 215049005, Texas HUB #: 1260203041800

Bid Date:
Project:
For:

October 29, 2021

County Road Paving of CR 401, CR 402 and CR 404

Williamson County

Proposal #: 1021-1908 C.O.

Environmental Safety Services proposes to provide all the materials, labor, equipment and supervision necessary to
perform the following work at the above referenced project per plans and specifications.

ITEM # DESCRIPTION UNIT| QUANTITIES BID PRICE EXT. PRICE

1 Remove Single Mailboxes EA 10.00 $50.00 $500.00
2 Remove Double Mailboxes EA 3.00 $50.00 $150.00
3 Install Single Mailboxes on New TWG Posts EA 10.00 $195.00 $1,950.00
4 Install Double Mailboxes on New TWG Posts EA 3.00 $240.00 $720.00
TOTAL $3,320.00

Tx Materials Mark up: 5% $166.00

Notes: TOTAL: $3,486.00

All permits, lane closures and traffic control are excluded.
All layout is excluded.

General Contractor to provide access and staging area for ESSI materials & equipment.

All maintenance is excluded.

All clearing, topsoil, soil preparation (including disking!), herbicide, mowing, weeding and watering are excluded.

Mailbox prices are based on one/same move-in or a $500.00 mobilization applies.

All coring, grounding, solar, electrical, operators, controllers, gates, mow strip, privacy screen and
water gaps for fence are excluded. A $850.00 minimum charge applies to all move-ins.

All shoring and mass excavation are excluded.
All dewatering is excluded.

No sales tax is included in above pricing. If exempt, please send an exemption certificate.
If bond is required, add 2.5% of contract amount and place in mobilization.

Pricing is good for thirty (30) days.
**x*x*All bid prices are negotiable. ¥****

Respectfully submitted by Stacey Reinhart, Lead Project Manager/Estimator

Accepted by:

Date:




Oldcastle - Wheeler
FORCE ACCOUNT

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Add 8' 24" CMP and 6:1 CMP SET at CR401 and CR403

DATE: 10/6/2021

PROJECT:

JOB NAME: CR401,402,404 Williamson County

LABOR HOURS
EMPLOYEE NAME CLASSIFICATION RATE REG oT TOTAL
Mendoza, Ivan Operator $ 22.50 o~ 4 0 $ 90  =t35=0@=
Mojica Mendoza, Ignacio Laborer, Common $ 15.38 — 0 $ 61.52 =228
Navarro, Marcelo V Laborer, Common $ 15.38 - 4 0 $ 0.9 5338
0 0 $ -
0 0 $ -
$ 213.04 -
TOTAL LABOR| $ =242:56
EQUIPMENT # MAKE DESCRIPTION MODEL RATE HOURS TOTAL
1.55124[Ford 2015 On-Highway Light Duty Pkup [F250 27.48 E $82.44 o466
24.551233[John Deere 2019 Backhoe 310L 42.07 5 4 $ 168.08 =koe3b
$ 250.72 -
TOTAL EQUIP.| $ 22822
MATERIALS & SUPPIES UNIT QTY PRICE TOTAL
Use backfill material from project CY 10 $ - $ -
8' 24" CMP with 6:1 SET plus collars (Texas Corrugators) LS 1 $ 1,162.40 1,162.40
TOTAL MAT/SUP| $ 1,162.40
SUB-CONTRACTOR UNIT QTY PRICE TOTAL
Equipment haul to and from project EA 1 $ 400.00 | $ 400.00
Traffic Control (Flagging SHIFT 1 $ 1,350.00[$ 1,350.00
rEERRgT eI e cDacR TG caraTy i 5 3 S5=85=% 57685
TOTAL SUB
$T1,750.00
SUMMARY
Labor $213.04 LABOR =
Labor Burden 55% $1 1717 LABOR BURDEN 550, =
Iéabqr Compensation 25% $53.26 LABOR COMPENSATION 2506 _
quipment $250.72
Equipment Compensation 15% $37.61 EQUIPMENT =
Materials & Supplies $1,162.40 EQUIPMENT COMPENSATION 15% =
Materials & Supplies Compensation 25% $290.60 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES =
gUECO”EFaCISC con 5 $1 735307%% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES COMPENSATION 25% =
upcontrac ompensation (] . _
Subtotal $3,962.30 SUBCONTRACTS =
Bond 1% $39.62 SUBCONTRACT COMPENSATION 5% =
Total $4,001.92 SUBTOTAL =
BOND 1% =
Agreed on lump sum price of $3,985.00. TOTAL =




[ v102/2 9002/11 X0Q| 1D D14SDId POPION 1001dK) (x0Q| 10w MO12q ,8 O+ .9

UO14D| |D4SU! XOQ| 1OW

"ON 133Hs, 7 ALNNOD 1510 1102/l 5002/9 (spoO.4 ADM-Z 3uD7

9|di4|Nw p 8dAky D Y4im PaMO| D

S102/v 6002/11 500272
T | sworsiAgy UO SUOL4DI [D4SUL O, 10U 8J0 $4UNOW XOQ| bW 81anog

r00£pyL0202¢ :dOIN

(X0Q| oW Mo|8q .8 O4 ,9)

ATHHOTH | aor [1935] oo 700z Yo4oN 100%L (D) (2X) L€ % .9 iij0g S8pPIS U4+0Q UO PaiInbal -
100%L ;i 100%1 infoaxk ;L 100%1 :Na uwbpLZ-gn 31 \w z 00%._. +2I0N *OW.—.D -NPOZ QOWMWWWM——LWWBO_ 19k
1622521506y s2d9IN 1008524506k :ud9l 82012545050 #d9IN 21Q0WI04U00 21

(2X) 4+8X00.8 X0Q| IO\

91N
+1089

1Z-( AN 90022867108
ATGN3SSY ANV

¥ 4JDd 18voDJg @ |6u (pX)x3y W x % ‘4108

1850D.1g
UOISUX3 YO0 40
Z200126L506F :dOIN

Ix44

L111950202¢ :dOIN

8201252505k xay .2, g x .% ‘4108

(FX) XU V£ x %

Buiioaus moj 1ok
@] QowJo3uod ,Z1

€591pSL50Gp :#dO1
493%001g X0q| IDA 3| gno|
¢ adk

ON o @0 WXL ios +wxucmMmmwm~___mvaw _Mww.n_‘
UOISUD4XT UDDS 4D N L208G2.G0GP t#dOl -
oz — hz: xomJ — <} 4UdW4 JOdWO) NOO_MmMMOm” n&OMZ g +40d +8%00.g M.OC

960045 | 10N (2X) W% x .Y, ‘4108

X0g| IDN W D U034 IX

162252L50Gp :d9IN

XOQ| IDN W D 404 (LX) (ZX) +8%0D0Jg xOq| IO\

200£52L506p :dOIN

UO1SUREXT +2%0D.g

piepueis uoyepiodsuel] Jjo Juawyiedaq sexal \ :mmmmwm%womwxuwwu
soustEhEW m QS 3dAl ’ papasN
p9paaN SO
- . SOI0H 1110 PIBI4 SO SBIOH | 1140 P18 SeXOqIIOA W 4o S
P 40 | L133HS 200125L505y :d9IN 200125L50Gy :d9IN
(9P 1S UoD?d ¢) (8P 1S yoo® ¢)
*S|1D43P SIDMDDH JO4 p 4O p 995 9 XaUu W4 X . ‘+i08 xau b x Y/, ‘4108
buI 489US " e $oX0q| 1DW W JO S
“S|1D4dP UOI4DPUNO4 JO4 p 34O ¢ 98 °G 8| qowJojuoy ,Z| JO N
¢ (4equnu Uo ! 4DD0|
-pesn 8q Kousb_iowe #nouL ik o 3 hsders (x0Q| 10w M018Q .8 OF .9)
Kow ‘peAOICID SO ‘U0 140.NB} LUCO 40 u4im) Z adhy 916Uy UoD3 4D |D L B " . (X0Q| 10W MO|3q .8 O+ .9)
10100 6UJ 18D ILUOD UL I35 IOW ~————sioN +99]q0 82012516057 :dOIN Spoo4 Ko~z 2uo-g hpdocsts 902,86 108 :dIIN

+02[Q0 3U4 MO[3Q Pa+uNow 8Q Kow (2X) Xd4 % x .% ‘4108 UO SUOL4D| |D4SU! UO1SUSIXT UJDS 4D BU1T4+89US MO | 9K

200126.506F :d9IN
DOUOD+4D SJSQUNU d4+1UM U4IM 24D1d .8 0+ .9 Y, V. 1110 31QoW.404U0d ,Z1
ON|Q JO U9U6 D *A|9AI4DUISLIY ‘b UO1SUBEXT uwuwou_m Z 99K 430N +03[q0 Zx) ' x ¥, '+iog
2001252505F :d9IN :
*x0Q| 10w . v ARNT: P00ErL0202E :dOIN DN W D 404 (1IX)
RN o0 2 00k 1 aus woiw M% .m;x (X)W XL o8 @ g x % ferol ON 1 D U0} (2%) xo::~_\__wmwmo~.wm “mn_vn_vm
El | 48yJow 409[qo el R : " -
5 Bhon1d 99 Fou' susaunu Yoold - S 1008522505F _:#d9IN 200852505 291N
paoD|d o9 QUNU 001G g DA 1oog evonUg 16Uy UOISUSLXT 435008
. 2876 .8 04 200£5ZL505p :d9IN '\A
40100 BUI4SDIIUOD et I\ 3 - UOISUD4X] 4830044 0G£2G2.S0G6F :dIIN
1DW du4 UO paoD|d X 12085ZL50Gb #d9IN opasN S 050008 ot 1o 81 801
J3QWNU U0} 40007 *Z papasN so g +J0d 48300.g °|6uy pepaaN so 4930049 XOq| DN ©1buUls
: M— SS10H 11140 DIS13 S310H 11140 PI814
. . JOQUAN U !l4000] 0 1 200125.505F :dOIN
+UBIBU | BZIS WNWIUIN *JBUMOBWOY Kousbasw3 40 200125L50Sp *d9IN 162262.506F :d9IN (9D 1S UODS )

£Q P3P 1A0JD 9D SI9QUNU UOI 40007 ‘| " JUeWeoD|d PelIB3oId wou v\mmmuwv\coww_nmm.
tS3LON ) s

Y3GANN NOILVI01 AJNIOY3IANI 40 ININIIVd 379N00/31ONIS - € 3dAL 379N0A/31ONIS - ¥ PUD Z 3dAlL

*SAWDY QUN) SB!4111004 UD|14S3P3d-03d S4+98US

+25400.8 X0Q1 | OW xou LV X .Y/, ‘+108

48 @sn aul

pPJOPUD4LS UBISAQ 100XL +S840| SUL U4!IM SOUDDIODOD Ul 4050049
©Q | |0YS SDS.D > |OMBDIS Ul SUOILD| |D4SUI XOQ| IDN UOISUSLX] UdDS LD
2001252505y :d9IN 0$£2522505p :dOIN
:310N (@X) W% X W4 ‘+108 +9%00.9 x0q| |ON 1504 U!
Lou00-8 2104 % @111
uoLsud4xd Uone 40 ££11950202§

£111950202¢ :d9IN
xau .Y, ¢ x .8 ‘4108

200125.50Gy :dOIN 2,
(X)L X L7 ‘hi0g UL X%
4950048 316Uy
yon3 40 |D0O1dK]
82012G6L505F :dOIN
(2X) xay
WA X L8 ‘4108

XOQ| |DN WNIPBN O U0y X
x0Q| |DN 964D D U0y 2X
200€52L50GF :dIIN
UO1SUB4LXT 49%00.g

Wb

100852.505F :dOIN
(ZX) V +4od
1ox00.g @ 16Uy

(1001d4])
(1D91dK)

130808 10UM 950dJnd AUD JOg |\

Bu3 SDXoL. Ui AQ PBUIBAOD Si DIDPUD4S

W N D 403 (IX)

9poaN SD
PapaaN W 1 D Jo3 (ZX)

*9SN S41 WOJy OUL4|INSSJ SOODWOP JO $4|NSSJ 4084J00UI IOy JO SHOWJO4 48U+ O4 PJOPUDES S1Ut 4O

DP3D3N SO 20052.505p :d9IN | 8%
oaday T|l S®IOH 11140 P13l UO1 JUB4X T 49%00.4g m
w8b X0 " *x0Jddy 2001252505F :dIIN
ve (8P 1S yoDd f) xou Vg x ¥/, ‘4108 (UMoUS) (UMOUS ) 3
X Yk X LY/ 410 x0q| 1 D] XOQ| 10N 1 @3
SLIN3NFYNSYIN NOILVTIVLSNI TVIIdAL d Xt o o " 53
s
33
s8x0Qq y1 ‘1x 403 13
4S0d b X b UO D14SDId DEPION BuUIPNIOX3 xx 19348 96NDB Z1 e 23
“l 940N ®8S x 607£LSC2LS0SY ‘it dOIN 840Usp O S
Komub |y 24048 8U4 UO PBsSN 3q +o.“=.wwwmw 1s0d xOqIop ANy ado] Moo|g L wwwwmnmm\wmmwwmmm__u mw
10W 9A14DJ009D JO UOJ!I 4SDO *|894S s81 £2| .St YN -1 378v%001 - UO SUOI40| |DLSUI gz
KAD®H *014sD|d 4ubiom 4uybi| JO |D4dW 438YS JOy S8p!s yioq uo g
$UBIOM 4UB1| 4O SpOW SQ | |DUS S8XOQ| IDN *Z s871 €1 wll Wbl w81 304V vyLX3 08 .MOWV wWwwﬂw HSLMMM%MMWM/ pa.inbal Bul198US 3
- swnw1 xow B A AN 304V 9002.861 108 :d9IN +109-n 7 Mo119f Slaowiosuod 2L PH
94D UMOUS SUOISUSWID BUL *4unow 1i|nw SpDO. ADM-Z BUDT-Z UL 1M 9]0D4da08Y .
D UO uOl4isod SPISLNO BUL UO JO junow 9 |Qnop S81 8 |+.% 1] x.8 *.%hee NNTA3N UO SUOI4D||D4SUl J2dDASMBN 8.4N08S 19948 96nMDB 2| J404x w.o.”
»,»316UIS DO UO PALUNOW S| XOQ|IDW 9Z!S WNIPaW O . N I 1 404 S3) wnipapy Jo *pG2552L50Gp =dIIN Q
Bw! +AUD ‘J9ADMOH “Swnw!XOw 40U ‘|DO1dA}y 3D se19 L ° /1 61 TS 180d mouww._.._.w U40q Uo paainbau suot _wmum mu__m_wn.wo‘ 4804 x0Qq W @101+ 1NN mw
(4ubray puo ‘uipim ‘yibua|) umous suoisuswiQ 1L | | Bul 4oays moj |k 2%
! t teue 1HO13M| LHO13H [ HiaIM | HioN3d 3z1s , , o abuosu00 21 P
x xvn| SNOTSNINIQ 1vd1dAL O8IV X 1N S) ! (v1 X 1 W 'S) I
: SUOI}ISOd 3IPPIN Ul SUOIYISOd 3IPPIN Ul
'S3LON TV§3INID nisod appiy U | , 1150d SIPPI Ul 33
SOXOQIIDN P3))UIdd —— S8X0QUION Paj)IwIeg —
.05 i .95

S3Z1S X08UVAN JdILTINAN - b 3dAL JdILINN - 1 3dAL

HINIVI0S1a



| ¥102/L 9002/11

‘o 133H5 7 AINNGY 1510 LLoz/1 6002/9

S102/F 6 /L1 600Z/2
I I

I N ) 700z WON 10010

uop*iz-gn 314

Lo %3] 106xL o] 1otxL 3] L0l %0

12-(2)8N

ATEGNISSY XO8T1VAN
IvNLI3LTHIYY
379vi3001 ANV X

piepuers
uossing
soueudUlEW

uonepiodsues) jo uswipiedsq sexal \

P

v 40 2 133HS

1008G2L506F :dIIN
PO0EFLOZ0ZE :dOIN y 44Dd +8%00.g 9| 6uy

(2X) .£ X % ‘t10g

493004g 9| buy
yoo3j 4o |p21dK]
820125L50G¥ :dOIN
(2X) Xauy

WY x L% ‘vr08

120852.G0Gy :dIIN
g 4+40d +9%00.g 9|buy

GG20G2LG0GY :d9IN
(ZX) J8USDOM 34D01d

(P94J9AUT)
1622G2L50GF :dOIN
490048 x0Q| 10N

£92052.50GF :dOIN
(pX) +3%004g-7

20509502025 td9IN
papaaN SO
S9IOH 1114q PI914 2, 1 rNx,.m_Aw_m
2001252505 :d9IN WY1,

(8P1S UIDS 2)

X8y vk X Y, ‘4108

4504 Ul
oy , %@ 111ia
€£119502028 :dOIN

xau .Y v x L% ‘4108

§52092L50Gp :mdOIN
(ZX) ASUSDM 94DId

1008G2L50SP :dIIN
(ZX) V +J40d

xo0q|1ow Ul 3oy 48%004g 8| buy

Bui4sixa asn
8£60220202€ :d9IN
(PX) X3y

AT x L% ‘hiog

J3ySDM 84D|d puD
1930048 9| buy

820125L50S% :d9IN
(9X) xdY

WA X W% ‘4108
(P3448AUT)
1622522506y :1d9IN
£92052.50Sh #d9IN

495909 x0q | 1O (bX) +840040-1

pepoaN SO
S9IOH 11140 PI9I4
20012525050 :d9IN

(3p1S U003 2)
xau .4 X .Y, ‘+108

10085ZL50SP :dOIN
(2X) Vv 4J0d
19¥00ug °|buy

4s0d Ul 3l0u %@ 11140
£511950202¢ :dOIN
SS2062L50SF dOIN xeu .Y v x % ‘4108
(ZX) J9UsSDM 8401d
(P9443AUL)
15225215050 :d9IN
495008 x0Q| | DN

1dUsOM 91D|d puo
19%o0.ug 8 1buy
yoD3 40 DDA
82012G6L50Gp :dIIN
(9X) X8y

WA X L8 ‘hi0g

ONILNNOAN XO8TUVA 11X - € 3dAlL

X091V I1X — 11NN | 3dAL

(V1) IvdNLOALIHOYY 318vXO01 — ILINN | 3dAL

*4s0d 14|Nw p 8dKk] O UO xOQ| oW X
uD BuUl4UNOW USUM LO|4DJNDB | JUCD SWOS MO| |04

£31O0N

05£252L50SP :dOIN
193009
x0Q| 10N @16uls

1111950202¢ :dOIN

1060960202¢ :d9IN
(PX) X9y
WAL X L% ‘yi0g

£111950202€ :d9IN
(Z%) x8y
YA E X LY ‘4i08

652062L50Sk :dOIN
(ZX) ABYSOM 84DId

£92052L50Gp :xdIIN
(pX) +3%004q-1
pepeaN so

S®I0H 11140 PIB!S
200125L505p :dOIN
(8P 1S UoD® 2) X3U
WA X LY 4108

06£252L50Sp :dOIN
1950049
X0q| IDN 316uls

9r21890202€ :dIIN
(PX) X8y
WAL x L% ‘ei08

§62052L505F :d9IN

2111950202¢ (2X) J8USOM 84D1d

:dOIN

19948 96nDb 2| 404
PSZGGZLG0GY :mdOIN
4S0d XOQI 10N 310 141NN

X08UVYN 11X 3JTINIS - b/2 IdAL

X09TVN 378vi301 3TONIS - p/Z 3dAL

X08TVA IX ONV 378vi0071 ILTINN -1 3dAl

ERE
:31v0@

SHINTVIOSIA

*9sN $1| woJy Buii|NSds SIODWOP JO $4|NSIJ 109JJOOU| JO3 JO SLOWJO} JBULO O4 PJOPUDLS SiU4 30
UOISJOAUOD BU4 JOJ A41]1Q1SUODSSL OU SOWNSSD LOQX) ‘JOAS0SIOYM 8500INd AUD Joy 10QXL KQ 8pow Si Puiy
.40V 991 400.g BU}I98UIBUT SOX2], SU4 AQ PAUJSAOD S| DPJIODUD4S SiU4 30 9sN aUL

AUD 30 K4UDJJOM ON




T v102/L 9002/ 11

oN 13 7 ALNDT 1510 1102/1 6002/9

§102/v 6002/11

SNoIS A3

§002/2

AvNHOIH | 1n03 v00Z Woon 100XL Q)

o ubpiz-gn w3113

o] ]

12-(€)EN

NOILVANNO4 ANV
140ddNsS X0811VA

UO 1 4DPUNO4
440ddns 9|di4|Nw O 40Oy
paJinbaa S| UO! 4DPUNO 4§
&49.40u0) g, SSOID

r00125€805S :dOIN

+3%005

Y Y X XY XY

Al

L0p8E20€108 :dOIN

HOHONV 3903M

1SOd X0871VAN

ERE

(P — mwf
.08 B WS ‘a0 .2
piepuels uopeliodsuel] jo Jusunsedsq sexal \ " _
uojsing 12
soueudjuje = £5012568055 :dOIN L =
0pPam dLOH
v 40 € L33HS \ g 4850049 «09
X0Q| 10W 3| qno|
s0visziSosy doiN L 10,8650£108 :d9IN PR
iUO! 4D | |DFSU] 48! _—m—m—m—m 3
31d14INN D O4 $31|ddD L 3003IM — \_wﬂm._.NwMchw L.
Kjuo uoisuawp P
M3IA D1JjaWwos| meoip doj
Ly
— 0
[m— 560
-8 vOb 1952606y :d9IN
(2QN4 19948 | IDM UIU4)
4S04 PAZUDA| DY % z
£G0195£50GY :dOIN (¥y) 1sod usqany papkaay
60725250y 1IN 3S0d 210NN
£L0119G£G0SY dOIN 180d [98)S P33D02INIUM wayshs Joyouy 9bpam/m 2qn) [931S (IOM UYL 2%
NOILVONNO4/1d0ddMNS - b 3dAL NOILVONNO4/180ddNS - 2 3dAlL
o
*DIOD|d9. 3G | |DUS SIDMPIOY PIBOWOQ *PIBOWOP U ”
SS|UN PISN 3Q | |DUS JIOMDIOY 4USWUOD44D BUL4SIXT *Z °
H o
(Q21ZM)) S3O1ASQ [0J4UO) O144DJL SUOZ HIOM 4UO!|dwWO) oommmwwmowu_gmw_z .21 g™
BU4 U! UMOYS SO wNup 014S0|d PaAO.IJdD UO 80014 “| N . e_3
" *Komppo. Aom-z ‘supi-z me.
$S3I1O0N D UO P®||D4SU! 4! 8p!S 941soddo $9x0q| | bw s o030
Uo paJinbai 8q 0§D 2 104n4984 1 43I0 . K 338
20128£€605S :d9IN JD| 10D 429qny 21Q0500] U4 1M - Jm_m
GGOEBEE60SS :dOIN wNJg O14SDId *0144044 4O UOILOBUIP SUO! 4D |D4SU! 5 29a
BuI0D4 (AO) JOXJON 103[Q0 UODLLY | JO4 paJinbay ze
*410Q Sius Joy UO 1 4DPUNO 4 84810U0) — | ——% i
S1pUDY WNJp UL 104 ||1Jp PI1314 :S3IION E398
NN XBH PuD 'JBUSDM 3907 , »wm
(UOD® Z) SJBUSOM 4014 SSN /M w | 89
8201251505y :dOIN S , 353
(p)x3U ., % X % ‘+iog tao
b FY S
v o
SS01S2L505y :dOIN maip do A— | 223
(ZX) 49%00.4q 86Uy WA del +254005 BuLh-A v me
83
° - AR
._.ﬁOn_n_DW x°m:=<2 >I<100_2u._. = @ mn_>._. 493005 BUIM -A 104 obpom — v mw.w
CSm
NDW
A L 2%
] 3 135008 BUIM-A O4ul »mm
.6 O+ L 2an4 a2
PAWJOL 4J43SU] ww
(2) WY b x W% ‘w108 umu
t— o6pap 388
a98u16U3 BuUL KQ |< o €3g
panouddo so |§ < o0
Jo uMous SO | AN 398
J0‘|DId40W | T e 6006G2L50Gy :dOIN wu;.
WbS 9S00l Ul L.9E o = 6PN maiA doj b
p odky pup VAVAUN  YAVAVA ‘ Sz
‘2 @dK] *| @dkyl uo K|UO *“UO|41PUOD ‘P84 1Qiyoud a6pap -8°
2|QD4S O Ul SUO|LDPUNOL/4Joddns au4 S! 4sod Joqui4 .utm
PIOY 40U OP S|10S USUM PIJinbaJ 8q 40 2901d Uy Burany Juswpaqwl €31
1M BUI 4004 ©4840U0) *PO4LOBIIP UBUM 10Jn40NJ4s 1o adid pauinbay 0§ wmw
JO UMOUS SD DUILO0L ©43J0U0D D 8N *§ 18915 40 @sn ayl ‘AIUO | y2 s1804 JBQUI | 801GZEVPPOLS =dOIN V6266225050 tdOIN mm
S4S0d JoQW!4 PI4DIUYL PB4DBIL bXy > (=—.b 4SOd [9UUDY) PABULM —=| 0 1804 x0Q1 10N 310 LY
*Ghp WAL] U4!M SOUDPIODOD U SZUDA|DD WwPX,.p UO D3| |D4SUI / i 3
pouinbau s1 4upd PaziuDA|DD uBUM *Z V 4234205 BUIM-A w.m
D14SDId P3P IOA —
*1001449A JO qunid jsod 40043 | —
. boJoyouy J01-A /M 2QnL oM Uiy
:SILON TvHINID ° '
NOILVANNO4/1¥0ddNS - § 3dAlL NOILVONNO4/140ddNS - € 3dAlL NOILVANNO4/140ddNS - | 3dAl

HINIYIIS1a




| ¥102/L 9002/11

“ON 1T3HS 7 ALNMOD 1510 Lloz/L 6002/9

Gl0Z/v  B002/L1  SQ02/2
I I

o | e [iom] e Y00C WoH 10010

ubp1Z-GN 314

100xL »o]100xL_ma[ 100xL vo] 100xL

1Z-(p)EN

ALITIEG11VdNOD ONV
1SIT SLyvd d9IN

uo!4DpuUNO4 | adA]
404 483005 Buim-A

00S9G62/G0SY d9OIN

R

193005 Buim-A | dK] Jos SOPaM

6006G2/.G0SY :dOIN

L~

Joyouy obpam z odK)

£L0¥8¢20¢108 +dOIN

483205 Xx0q| IDW p 9dA)

7001£6¢80GS -dOIN

:3714
:31vd

piepuels uoneliodsued) jo Juswiedsq sexay \
uojsing
souBUAUEN _ »xm 2bpap x0q| 10N p 9dA) 19%0D4q XOQ| 10w 21QNOp § 8dK) $9x0Q1 10N X PuD
v Aoy £G01£GE80GS dIIN £GOIPG/G0GY dOIN o eoes A 2 S0t s 2002
150d b X b = § AL GG2Z0GCLS0SYy dOIN 1048650108 *dOIN
wo4SAS 014SD|d JOUouy 9bpam = p AL
4sod |suuby) pabuim = £ AL
wo4+sKS 9945 Joyouy obpom = 2 AL
007-A = L AL ° < = ° @) @)
Uo | 40pUNO4 40 adK|
Jequil = WIL
buiGNL PSZIUDAIDY PA|IDM UIUL = OML
6 -
uianL m*wunnw”_wwqomwuw : muh 21qnop puo xoquo 8buoq o Joy Z esn (z 9sn) junow aiqnop uo
1804 18UUDY) PABULK = M olbuis ¢ adk| Jog XOQIIDJy WNIPaW O JOj | SN puo 1nw | adk] Jo4 (xoquow sod 7)
: 19x204g aibuy g, 1404 uoISU3}X3 }ax204g 1832049 xOQq|ION 3
150d 30 adK) oS g d yaso0ig ajbuy 9 adk|
O14SDId POPION = dif £20852/S0SY ‘dOIN Z00¢GZLS0SY dOIN 1GZCS2LS0SY ‘dOIN GS0LSCLS0SY dOIN
DIAI4INN = W
= q oz
p mn; o me
4 _|_|_|xon__cz #0 2dAy 253
n3c
() (XXX) ALWSSY (X)-aN o EEH
802
SL1OVYLINOD dO4 S3000 ald o a%g
3%
3.
*91414 UOI4DD1|gNd 8y4 +doOxd ‘BUIS|ISAPD “»m
Fn_vnmmw\,\.o .xom_.oe w.t o wcwmc U+ uwo»wu mcw*xwo:._ ow 3|qnop puo 3buis ¢ on%h puo junow ninw puo 3buis y 90k jJunow ajgnop mmo
U4 4 J3A1|9p JO 2134DJ4 Of DJDZOY O LUISSN Xxoq| | U4 (xoquow Jad Z) 1jinw | 30K Joy 10y puo apuis g adh] o4  adk uo 7 adk| Jo saxoq|ow pazis X =
ONO4 4OU §80D 9|004d308 B s4s0d oW 04 P3YoD 2 L puo ¢ 1 Jo4 : @
Y wo*cuom?_wz__wuﬁmaum_w;uu wn"c m_oﬂ%m_wm_ Eu*_om mzoﬂcq 2 yox00.g dibuy v, wod 19%004g x0qIOW 31buIg 190048 X0QIION 31noQ 404 yx 19720.8-7 umw
. . . . K]
S9310N 109130 § 5104030110 POPUDLS 1008G¢L50GY “dOIN 06£¢GCLS0SY *dOIN CY£TSTLS0SY dIIN £920G2/G0SY dOIN 353
6Ul 493U BUT 0143041 U4IM SOUDP.IODOD Ul JISMJDW 498[qo 2 adAl *| MMm
o
:SJ1ON 528
- g3
s1s0g elqxely 4oy Bur MOIIOA A13201}0Y 0 .2} | 900zZLg6v108 \ 3R
L LA
150d ;uuoy) Bum ¢ 8dky Joj (papaau 1) ,Z1x,9 WO Z 2dAL | 906Z1£8B00SS \ = unm
858
150d [PuUOYD buim ¢ SAk) Joj (PaPIRN €) vX,r NO Z 2dAL | 6GL11£B00SS mmm_
X3
ONILIZHS IIBYANOINOD ANV SHINNVW 1D3r80 # dOIN m“w.
it
inba. (saxoqioy v 40y pasinbay) b: a3
8ja10U0) (pounbas jou) . (sex0qoN v Joj pauin suoN (saxoquopy y1 Joj pasnbay) pesn 2%,
BUoN 3uoN 1s0d Jaqqni paPhdes Yym pasn Jou; 2)a10U0) g SSDI) a3y
8 ssoi 23840U0D g SSOID 21910000 § SO ) 9)2J0U0) g $SDID uoIOPUNO 4 wmm
28>
(¥ X o) 19%0018-1) £9Z0GZLEOGY (yx Tx20 1242048-1) £920GZLS0GY (% X Joj 1o%o0Ig—T) £OZOGZLCOSH a8
(vx X Joj 1a100u8-1) €9TOGTLEOSY | (zx 1oxo0.9 xOQUOW) 1SZZSZLGOGH (2 ._ﬁ\v._x ._WM_ x“ .moov_uc“wo:._w £92052L505% (gx Ix Jo} JousoM lold) §GZ0GZLGOGY [ (TX ¥1/TX 0§ JUSOM iold) GGZOSZLEOSY 7y \q/9y soy sousom 101d) SGZ0SZLS0SH 398
(2x Tx 40} J2usoM 2101d) SSTOSZLIOSY [ (1ano0u Junom B1An0q) €re76ZL008 oy MS.“S..“ R ue_nv §52052L505% (1ew0048 eibuy 8 110d) £Z08SZLS0SY (14208 X0QUON) IGZZGZLE0SY | (s, Joyon.g aibuy v 110d) 10085225057 |  # gqoin | aF-
(2%) (190018 JunoN 216uIS) 0SEZSZLGOSY | (uoisuaix3 190.8) Z00£622506H e g Zo0eszLS0sY (19008 81BUY v 1Jod) 100BSZLEOSY (190048 XOQIOW 'S) 0S£TSTLEOSY (110018 xoauon) 1522522506 | Sompion 3%
1oxo0ug aibuy | suon (uoisus)x3 19%90.8) Z00£GZLSOSY (19%005) $0012559055 (1940048 xoq .._ﬁ " u%w 0SE26ZLSOSH (uoisus1x3 19390.8) Z00SSZLGOGH (190018 @ 31AN0Q) £HEZSZLOSY (uoisuaix3 1ox00ug) Zoogszzsogy | xoarow |83
65015225057 (19%20S) $001£5£80SS (s6P9M) £501£5£8065 .om_now ¥001£5£80SS (199008 XOQUOW) 15Z2SZL506% (uoisualx3 19%00.8) Z0OSSZLEOSY (1p0s bum-n) 0seszzsosy | PU0 1504|343
(9bpam) £501£5£805S (s6pam) £50126£806S (10048 0O 21an0g ¢ acK1) £G9LYGLCOSY (soyouy 26pam) £0¥8EZ0E108 (6PoM) 6006SZL50%H cd3
(36P3M) 10286505108 mmm
2
121108 Jaquuy (311NN P8100Y JapMO4 d3UM) (P2100) Jopmog ouum paiom uiyy) | (A1UO W o s asog sagany papkasy) £G019GL50GY (1sod puuoy) buim) (32100809 palom uiuL) (a1dn1nN paziuoajog) # dOIN o
uononnsuod | Xy 60v£G2L50SY £01195£50GY (p21000 Japmod alium PaIIOA LIL) LOLL9GLSOGY 801SZEYYOLS $0¥19G£S05H ¥SZGSZLSOSY 1sod xoaion | %o
[P a—— 82
. ansoid X 4O 1 ‘W S :UOISO4 BpISUl e oy WA S °SS :@1anoq WA ‘NS ‘SS 81anog vl 4o “Ix ‘1 ‘W ‘s iuoiiisod 3 # doIN
ne's PapIOW W 40 S US04 9pISINQ W 20 NS 7SS V1o XN WX 40 W 'S eibuis ¥1 40 MIX 1 W 'S eibuig W JO S :UOL41SOd 3P!1S4N0|3ZI5 xOqIION
31buig 21buig aignoq aibuig aignoq Jo 3jbuig a|gnoq Jo 9jbuis NIy uoyjounbiyuo)
9 3dAL |G 3dAL b 3dAl £ 3dAL Z 3dAL | 3dAL 3dAL
=5 = =

YINIVIISIO




